
To: Georgina Developers Association (GDA) and Daryl Keleher, KPEC 

From: Andrew Mirabella, Hemson Consulting Ltd. 

Date: June 25, 2025 

Re: Response to 2025 DC Questions on Behalf of KPEC 

This memorandum provides a response to the questions raised by stakeholders arising from 
the circulation of the Town of Georgina 2025 draft development-related inventories and 
capital programs on April 24th, 2025.  

The following questions were received from KPEC on May 9th, 2025. A response is provided 
to the questions below. Of note, where adjustments are warranted, the DC Background 
Study released for public consultation on June 4th 2025 captures the changes.  

A. POPULATION, HOUSEHOLD AND EMPLOYMENT FORECASTS

Question: The 2051 population is 68,385 persons, which after applying a 3.1% undercount 
equates to 70,500 persons, generally consistent with YROP forecasts to 2051. However, for 
employment, the forecast to 2051 used in the DC Study materials is 17,581 jobs, or more 
than 3,000 fewer than planned to 2051 in the YROP. This represents growth of 8,181 jobs 
over the 2021-2051 period, compared to 11,300 jobs over the same period in the YROP, or a 
decline of 28% in the amount of employment growth being forecast. What is the basis for 
the reduced employment forecast relative to planning forecasts? 

Response: The employment figures included in the presentation referenced the 
employment net of work at home. When the work at home employment is included in the 
total, the 2051 employment is consistent with the YROP forecast to 2051.  

Without Prejudice  

Hemson Consulting Ltd. 
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B. LAND VALUE FOR PEFFERLAW FACILITIES

Question: The Pefferlaw Fire Station has a land value of $930,000 per hectare, but the 
other facilities (library, indoor recreation) in Pefferlaw have land values of $3,500,000 per 
hectare which is consistent with the land values used for facilities in Sutton and Keswick. 
What is the rationale for the land value assigned to library and indoor recreation facilities in 
Pefferlaw? 

Response: Upon further review, we have adjusted the land values associated with the 
following facilities to the lower rate of $930,000 per hectare:  

- Pefferlaw Library
- Pefferlaw Ice Pad
- Pefferlaw Lions Community Centre
- Pefferlaw Youth Centre
- Port Bolster Hall
- Udora Hall
- Virginia Hall

The adjustment to the land values has the result of reducing the maximum permissible 
funding envelopes and thereby reducing the calculated DC rates for Parks and Recreation. 
As the Library Services net in-period DC recoverable cost is lower than the funding 
maximum permissible funding envelope, the change in land value does not impact the 
Library Services calculated DC.  

C. PUBLIC WORKS

Question: The value assigned to Public Works facilities has increased from $275,000 per 
hectare in the 2021 DC Study to $930,000 per hectare in the 2025 DC Study, an increase of 
238% in four years, or annualized average increases of 36% per year. Does the Town have a 
land appraisal study supporting these land value increases? 

Response: For consistency with the other non-serviced properties in the Town, the value of 
$930,000 per hectare is assigned to the public works facility. This value is more consistent 
with recent transaction data and a more accurate representation of the cost the Town 
would need to incur to purchase land on this site. We do note that the $275,000 per hectare 
land value assigned to these facilities in the 2021 DC Study was maintained from the 2016 
Study ‒ therefore, the 238% increase noted is an inaccurate representation of the cost 
escalation as the true increase should be calculated from 2016. 
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Question: The amount of land area associated with Public Works facilities has decreased 
from 5.74 hectares in the 2021 DC Study to 4.81 hectares in the 2025 DC Study ‒ has the 
Town disposed of land at these facilities? 

Response: The 2021 DC Study showed 5.74 ha total land for Public Works ‒ Egypt at 3.72 
ha and Belhaven at 2.02 ha. The revised site size is correct at 4.81 ha - Egypt at 3.15 ha and 
Belhaven at 1.66 ha. The revised site size has been informed and substantiated by recent 
BCA which provides more accurate data to confirm the figures. No disposals took place.  

Question: The value of Furniture & Equipment has increased from $4.24 million in the 2021 
DC Study to $11.38 million in the 2025 DC Study. Can the Town substantiate this increase? 

Response: The change from the 2021 DC Study is correct. Overall, the increase is 
attributable to a more refined process by which the Town was able to pull vehicle values, 
inventories and in-service dates from several sources, including: the Asset Management 
Plan, Capital Asset Continuity and the Worktech (software with details on asset acquisition, 
maintenance and disposals).  

D. FIRE

Question: With the expansion to the Pefferlaw Fire Station, the functional level of service 
as expressed on a SF/capita basis has increased from 0.42 SF/capita in 2010 to 0.52 
SF/capital in 2025. Do the DC calculations consider the excess capacity that is available 
relative to long-standing service levels? 

Response: Yes, we have accounted for any excess capacity. The Town’s capital programs, 
and the need for increased capacity, reflects available and useable capacity within existing 
infrastructure and facilities. 

The Pefferlaw Fire Station was constructed and funded from non-DC funding sources and 
the future debt payments are also not being paid for from future DCs. Any notional excess 
capacity cannot be used to meet the capital requirements required by future development, 
and therefore, the associated capital cost is eligible for recovery and no reduction to the 
funding envelope is made.  
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Question: With the additional 19,000 SF at a new South Keswick Station, and 20,000 SF at 
a new station in North Keswick, the Town will have an additional 39,000 SF of fire station 
space, which after accounting for 10-year population and employment growth, will result in 
the Town having a functional service level of 1.00 SF/capita, or more than double the level 
of service (in terms of SF/capita) than exists in 2025. 

Response: The new Fire stations are required and the Town has been planning for these 
stations for a number of years. Of note, the 2021 DC Study had identified 3 stations in the 
10-year plan to 2030: New Station in South Keswick, a new North Station/Fire headquarters
and a new Station in Sutton (Station 1-6). Note, both the North Keswick station and Sutton
station were replacements of existing halls, but with increased floor area/capacity. During
the 2025 DC Study review, the Sutton Station 1-6 has been moved out of this 2025 DC
Study planning period and the timing of this station will be re-evaluated again during the
next DC by-law update.

Also of importance, while the new stations are captured in the development-related capital 
program, due to service level limitations, only a portion of the costs are being considered for 
recovery from DCs in this by-law. Therefore, about $15.3 million in project expenditures will 
be considered for recovery in subsequent DC by-laws (subject to service level restrictions) 
while only $11.9 million is included for recovery from DCs in this planning period from 2025-
2034. Of the share that is deemed post period and that exceed the maximum allowable 
funding envelope of $11.9 million, most of the costs can be attributed to the North Keswick 
station and a portion of the new south Keswick station. 

E. PARKS AND RECREATION

Question: Can the Town provide the debenture by-law and associated repayment 
schedules for the MURC Debt? 

Response: Please see the requested documents attached in Appendix A. 

Question: Can the breakdown of capital costs for the MURC project (land, building, soft 
costs, contingencies) be provided? 

Response: The total cost to date for the MURC is $49.75 million. The land was provided to 
the Town through a land dedication. We are currently holding a contingency of 
approximately $200,000, which we intend to retain until the end of the two-year warranty 
period. Any unspent portion of this contingency will be returned to the Development 
Charges (DC) reserve. 
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Question: Can details and/or cost breakdown be provided for the $4.24 million for the 
“MURC Park Portion (2 Ha)” be provided? 

Response:  The amount included in the study was conceptual given the magnitude of the 
land size and the location of it. The Town is currently working on a new Parks and Trails 
Master Plan and the concepts may include the following: baseball diamond, playground, 
splash pad, shade pavilion, walking trails and/or a sports field. 

Question: What is the basis for the 33% BTE for waterfront parks (projects 3.2.11, 3.2.19, 
3.2.20, and 3.2.21) and 50% for project 3.2.13? 

Response: The 33% Benefit to Existing share applied to the waterfront parks projects is 
intended to represent a share of some of the park amenities which will be replaced or 
upgraded with the redevelopment (certain playgrounds, signage, site furnishings, pathways, 
etc.). The Jackson's Point Harbour, Bonnie Park, Malone Wharf project is assigned a higher 
BTE (at 50%) to reflect the existing docks which also will be replaced as part of the project 
(while also adding new docks).  

Upon further review, we have made an adjustment to the general provision.  

Question: Do the capital costs for specified waterfront park development projects include 
assumed contingency costs within the cost estimates supporting the amounts included in 
the DC Study? 

Response: Yes, contingency costs are included in the capital costs for specified waterfront 
park development projects.  

Question: What is the rationale for the “Provision for Additional Waterfront Park 
Development Projects”, and how do they differ from the specific waterfront parks projects? 

Response: This provision includes for the development of a number of smaller scale 
waterfront projects, including: Glenwoods Park, Corner Park, Riverview, Clarendon and 
Franklin. These 5 parks are not included in the other specific water park projects.  

Of note, upon further review, a similar 33% BTE allocation has been assigned to this project 
line to be consistent with the specific waterfront park projects.  
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Question: The average value for playgrounds has risen substantially with the average value 
rising from $90,235 in the 2021 DC Study to $217,568 in the 2025 DC Study, an increase of 
141%, or an average annual growth rate of 24.6%. 

a) What is the basis for this rate of increase?

b) Can the Town share details of recently constructed playgrounds (which based on the
LOS inventory would include Sutton Ballymore Phase 1A/1B, Julia Munro Park and Starlish
Park)?

Response: Since completion of the 2021 DC study, the Town like many communities, has 
continued to advance their asset management database and has better information on hand 
as it relates to the inventory of existing assets as well as the capital costs. The inventory 
and associated replacement values in the 2025 DC study therefore reflects a more robust 
inventory and costing based on the most recent information available. The unit costs in the 
2025 DC study reflect more recent costs of constructing a new playground today. The 
values assigned to each playground are differentiated based on the type and quality at each 
location (low value of $100,000/unit to a high of $300,000/unit) 

The values for the 3 parks requested are outlined below: 

 Starlish Park - $255,000 ($2023)
 Julia Munroe $161,000 ($2021)
 Sutton/ Ballymore Phase 1A/1B - $106,000 ($2021)

Of importance, the costs outlined represent the dollar year in which the infrastructure was 
emplaced but the cost may have been secured from a tender/agreement which predates 
the construction date.  

Question: There are questions about the cost increase for numerous existing facilities ‒ 
can recent or sample expenditures/source material be provided for the updated values 
assigned to the following works: 

a) Pickleball courts have increased from $10,000 per facility in the 2021 DC Study to
$70,000 in the 2025 DC Study, while at the same time the cost of tennis courts has
remained at $200,000 per facility in both the 2021 and 2025 DC studies.

b) The cost for the ROC soccer fields have risen from $215,000 in the 2021 DC Study to
$1,000,000 in the 2025 DC Study, an increase of 365%.

c) The cost for the ROC Bike Park has risen from $145,000 to $500,000, an increase of
244%.
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Response: Since the completion of the Town’s 2021 DC Study, the Town like many 
communities, has continued to advance their asset management database and has better 
information on hand as it relates to the inventory of existing assets. The inventory in the 
2025 DC study therefore reflects a more robust inventory based on the most recent 
information available. The unit costs in the 2025 DC study reflect more recent costs of 
constructing new infrastructure today. As a result, when comparing the values to a previous 
DC Study, the relative change in cost may not be accurate as the 2025 Study reflects a 
more refined estimate. Therefore, as noted, in some instances (like Tennis courts) the 
values from the 2021 DC Study were not adjusted in this 2025 Update as the Town felt the 
cost was still a fair representation of a new build. In other instances, there have been 
reductions in the replacement value from the 2021 DC Study ‒ volleyball courts were 
reduced to $60,000/unit in 2025 from $86,000 per unit in the 2021 DC Study.  Furthermore, 
some basketball courts were only modestly adjusted and well below an inflation adjusted 
value from 2021.  

F. GENERAL QUESTIONS

Question: Can the Town provide PDF copies of its DC reserve fund statements for the 
fiscal years 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024? 

Response: Please see the requested documents attached in Appendix B. 

Question: The Town uses a ‘large’ / ‘small’ apartment threshold of 650 square feet (SF). 
Has the Town considered adjusting the square footage threshold for its apartment DCs to 
be consistent with York Region’s threshold of 700 SF? 

Response: Upon discussion with Town staff following the submission from KPEC and the 
developer consultation meeting held on May 21st 2025, the Town’s apartment square 
footage threshold has been updated to be consistent with York Region’s 700 SF threshold 
(from 650 SF). This change has been included in the DC Background Study made public for 
consultation on June 4th 2025. 

Question: There are line items for recovery of “Cost of Delivering Development-Related 
Capital Program” ‒ what is the basis for this provision? Can it be confirmed that it does not 
overlap with the costs included and recovered for as admin/engineering adjustment factors, 
or planning/engineering review fees through the Town’s fees by-law? 
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Response: The “Cost of Delivering Development-Related Capital Program” is based on an 
average annual cost of $150,000 ($1.5 million over the period 2025-2034) providing for 1 
FTE directly associated with administering DCs. The costs are allocated to the individual 
services based on each services’ share of the in-period, 2025-2034, DC cost recovery. There 
is no overlap with the costs included and recovered for as admin/engineering adjustment 
factors, or planning/engineering review fees through the Town’s fees by-law.  
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Schedule A 

Report No. CS-2021-0004 

Attachment 1 

Page 1 of 4 

Total

Roads & 

Related

Public 

Works

Administrative 

Studies

Fire 

Services

Parks & 

Recreation

Library 

Services

Stormwater 

Management

Keswick 

Roads,Water, 

Sewer

Sutton 

Water, 

Sewer

High Street 

Sewers
Queensway

Opening Balance - January 1, 2020 9,588,301       717,372     595,513-   55,841-   1,564,325  4,843,869      1,143,310 7,283 1,203,810     289,613     466,823     3,250        

Revenues

Development Charges Act 2,443,071       10,320       143,841     24,645 208,763     1,791,209      211,666    4,415 47,268 944 - - 

Interest Income 111,496 6,977         4,330-   1,123-   16,999      62,530 12,991      112 10,047 2,786         4,476         31 

Total Revenues 2,554,567       17,297       139,511     23,522 225,762     1,853,739      224,657    4,527 57,315 3,730         4,476         31 

Expenses

Transfers to Capital

- Development Charge Background Study 15,036 15,036 

- Keswick Secondary Plan 70,898 70,898 

- Queensway Pathway 40,195 40,195 

- ROC Trails 19,843 19,843 

- Sanitary Sewer Master Plan 203,221 203,221        

- The Link Construction 52,840 52,840 

Total Expenses 402,033 - - 85,934 - 112,878 - - 203,221        - - - 

Closing Balance - Dec 31, 2020 11,740,835      734,669     456,002-   118,253-   1,790,087  6,584,730      1,367,967 11,810        1,057,904     293,343     471,299     3,281        

Commitments 674,839 292,500     174,626        160,934         46,779       

-Future Debenture Principal Payments* 44,302,977      44,302,977    

Closing Balance Net of Commitments - 

Dec 31, 2020 33,236,981-  442,169     456,002-   292,879-   1,790,087  37,879,181-   1,367,967 11,810        1,057,904     246,564     471,299     3,281        

*The MURC and Sutton Park are being funded by a debenture which will be repaid annually by Development Charges

Area Specific
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SCHEDULE  A:
DEVELOPMENT CHARGES RESERVE FUNDS

Total
Roads & 
Related

Public
 Works

Administrative
 Studies

Fire Services
Parks & 

Recreation
Library

 Services
Stormwater

 Management
Keswick

 Roads,Water, Sewer
Sutton

 Water, Sewer
High Street

 Sewers
Queensway

Opening Balance - January 1, 2021 11,740,840  734,670  (456,000)  (118,250)  1,790,090  6,584,730  1,367,970  11,810  1,057,900  293,340  471,300  3,280  

Revenues
Development Charges Act 6,991,070  35,730  309,870  109,860  559,670  5,128,480  541,820  11,010  247,630  47,000  -  -  
Interest Income 102,780  5,230  (2,770)  (610) 14,590 65,310  11,600  120  3,810  2,220  3,270  10  

Total Revenues 7,093,850  40,960  307,100  109,250  574,260  5,193,790  553,420  11,130  251,440  49,220  3,270  10  

Expenses
Transfers to Capital
- Egypt Yard Expansion 158,690  158,690  
- Roads Sweeper 53,580  53,580  
- ROC Diamond Fence Relocation 56,530  56,530  
- Morton Street Watermain 2,830  2,830  
- Cockburn Watermain 310  310  
- Development Charge Background Study 26,520  26,520  
- Keswick Secondary Plan 24,160  24,160  
- Zoning By-Law Review 5,230  5,230  
- Sanitary Sewer Master Plan 31,730  31,730  
- The Link Construction 52,840  52,840  
- Dovedale Drive 1,112,640  1,112,640  

Total Expenses 1,525,060  - 212,270 55,910  - 109,370 -  -  1,144,370  310  - 2,830 

Closing Balance - Dec 31, 2021 17,309,630  775,630  (361,170)  (64,910)  2,364,350  11,669,150  1,921,390  22,940  164,970  342,250  474,570  460  

Commitments 889,420  250,000  323,950  65,770  119,840  7,190  122,670  
-Future Debenture Payments* 52,363,120  52,363,120  

Closing Balance Net of Commitments -
Dec 31, 2021 (35,942,910)  525,630  (685,120)  (130,680)  2,364,350  (40,813,810)  1,921,390  22,940  164,970  335,060  474,570  (122,210)  

*The MURC and Julia Munro Park are being funded by a debenture which will be repaid annually by Development Charges

Report No. DCAO-2022-0004

Attachment 1

Page 1 of 1

Area Specific
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SCHEDULE A:
DEVELOPMENT CHARGES RESERVE FUNDS

TOTAL ROAD 
OPERATIONS

DEVELOPMENT-
RELATED 
STUDIES

FIRE AND 
RESCUE 

SERVICES

PARKS AND 
RECREATION LIBRARY TOWN WIDE 

STORMWATER

KESWICK 
SERVICE 

AREA
QUEENSWAY SUTTON

 SERVICE AREA

SUTTON HIGH 
STREET SEWER 
SERVICE AREA

Opening Balance - January 1, 2022 17,366,150   414,470           (64,920)               2,364,350     11,725,680      1,921,380  22,940              165,892           (462)                 342,260              474,560                

Revenues
Development Charges Collected 3,895,400     229,500           144,570              493,250        2,319,900        213,840    8,140                143,350           -                   70,790                272,060                
Interest Income 482,350        5,630               4,980                  79,170          309,750          48,620      930                   6,930               (70)                   9,410                  17,000                  

Total Revenues 4,377,750     235,130           149,550              572,420        2,629,650        262,460    9,070                150,280           (70)                   80,200                289,060                

Expenses
Transfers to Capital
- Egypt Yard Expansion 636,920        636,920           
- Roads Sweeper 45,000          45,000             
- Morton Street Watermain 3,630            3,630               
- Development Charges Study 6,320            6,320                  
- Keswick Secondary Plan 20,310          20,310                
- Zoning By-Law Review 5,600            5,600                  
- The Link Construction 52,860          52,860            
- Parks Vehicle 54,440          54,440            
- MURC 232,240        232,240          
- Special Capital Projects 90,000          90,000            
- Waterfront Parks Master Plan Phase 2 and 3 10,560          10,560                
- Sanitary Sewer Master Plan 4,040            4,040               
- Julia Munro Park 12,430          12,430            

Total Expenses 1,174,350     681,920           42,790                -                441,970          -            -                    4,040               3,630               -                      -                        

Closing Balance - Dec 31, 2022 20,569,550   (32,320)            41,840                2,936,770     13,913,360      2,183,840  32,010              312,132           (4,162)              422,460              763,620                

-Commitment 1,884,660     11,970             189,100              840,000          717,360           116,440           9,790                  
-Future Debenture Commitment- MURC* 49,960,000   49,960,000      
-Future Debenture Commitment- Julia Munro Park** 2,080,000     2,080,000        

Closing Balance Net of Commitments - Dec 31, 
2022 (33,355,110)  (44,290)            (147,260)             2,936,770     (36,886,640)    2,183,840  32,010              (405,228)          (120,602)          412,670              763,620                

* The construction of the MURC will be primarily funded by a debenture and paid using development charges. There will be a need to fund the remaining capital portion from other sources as a result of Bill 23. 
**Julia Munro Park has been funded by a debenture, which will be repaid annually by Development Charges.

Area Specific

Report No. DCAO-2023-0003
Attachment 1
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SCHEDULE A:
DEVELOPMENT CHARGES RESERVE FUNDS

TOTAL
ROAD 

OPERATIONS

DEVELOPMENT-
RELATED 
STUDIES

FIRE AND 
RESCUE 

SERVICES

PARKS AND 
RECREATION

LIBRARY
TOWN WIDE 

STORMWATER

KESWICK 
SERVICE 

AREA
QUEENSWAY

SUTTON
 SERVICE 

AREA

SUTTON HIGH 
STREET SEWER 
SERVICE AREA

Opening Balance - January 1, 2023 20,569,550  (32,310)           41,830                2,936,770  13,913,370      2,183,840 32,010               311,200     (3,240)             422,460     763,620                

Revenues
Development Charges Collected 7,765,280    294,430          155,350              580,220     5,574,760        532,220    10,480               204,270     -                  151,950     261,600                
Interest Income 1,318,480    16,720            8,070                  181,330     870,590           142,050    2,250                 26,270       (180)                25,410       45,970                  

Total Revenues 9,083,760    311,150          163,420              761,550     6,445,350        674,270    12,730               230,540     (180)                177,360     307,570                

Expenses
Transfers to Capital *
- Roads Snowplowing 45,000         45,000            
- Keswick Secondary Plan 5,210           5,210                  
- Zoning By-Law Review 2,700           2,700                  
- Morton Street Watermain 530              530                 
- Waterfront Parks Master Plan Phase 2 and 3 11,610         11,610                
- Treasure Hill Park 717,390       717,390           
- Garrett Styles Servicing 6,017,370    1,203,470  4,332,510        481,390    
- MURC Line of Credit Interest Payment ** 1,559,280    1,405,640        153,640    
- Julia Munro Park Debenture 2023 Payment and Accrued Interest *** 295,180       295,180           

Total Expenses 8,654,270    45,000            19,520                1,203,470  6,750,720        635,030    -                     -             530                 -             -                        

Closing Balance - Dec 31, 2023 20,999,040  233,840          185,730              2,494,850  13,608,000      2,223,080 44,740               541,740     (3,950)             599,820     1,071,190             

*   This table includes actual draws for 2023. For committed amounts, please see Schedule B.
**  The construction of the Multi-Use Recreation Complex (MURC) has been primarily funded by a debenture, which will be repaid annually by Development Charges till 2049. Please see Schedule D for amortization schedule.
*** The construction of the Julia Munro Park has been funded by a debenture, which will be repaid annually by Development Charges till 2032. Please see Schedule E for amortization schedule.

Note: As of the end of 2023, all projects planned in the development charge backgound study are expected to proceed as planned.

Area Specific

Report No. DCAO-2024-0003
Attachment 1
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SCHEDULE A:
DEVELOPMENT CHARGES RESERVE FUNDS

TOTAL ROAD 
OPERATIONS

DEVELOPMENT-
RELATED 
STUDIES

FIRE AND 
RESCUE 

SERVICES

PARKS AND 
RECREATION LIBRARY TOWN WIDE 

STORMWATER
KESWICK 

SERVICE AREA QUEENSWAY SUTTON
 SERVICE AREA

SUTTON HIGH 
STREET SEWER 
SERVICE AREA

Opening Balance - January 1, 2024 20,999,040        233,840            185,730              2,494,850          13,608,000       2,223,080        44,740                 541,740                (3,950)                   599,820                1,071,190             

Revenues
Development Charges Collected 5,617,692          233,800            138,320              486,100             4,015,030         375,130           8,570                   197,657                -                        133,233                29,851                  
Interest Income 1,124,023          15,184              11,051                138,970             713,360            121,555           2,477                   31,911                  (207)                      33,726                  55,997                  

Total Revenues 6,741,715          248,984            149,371              625,070             4,728,390         496,685           11,047                 229,568                (207)                      166,959                85,848                  

Expenses
Transfers to Capital *

- Roads Snowplowing 50,145               50,145              
- Waterfront Parks Master Plan Phase 2 and 3 8,840                 8,840                  
- Garrett Styles Servicing 30,030               6,010                 21,620              2,400                
- MURC Line of Credit Interest Payment 416,440             375,410            41,030              
- MURC Debenture Payment ** 2,619,380          2,361,290         258,090           
- Julia Munro Park Debenture 2024 Payment and Accrued Interest *** 254,250             254,250            
- DC Sensitivity Testing 1,190                 1,190                  
- Engineering Design Criteria 123,270             123,270              
- Egypt Yard Expansion 44,295               44,295              

Total Expenses 3,547,840          94,440              133,300              6,010                 3,012,570         301,520           -                       -                        -                        -                        -                        

Closing Balance - Dec 31, 2024 24,192,915 388,384 201,801 3,113,910 15,323,820 2,418,245 55,787 771,308 (4,157)                   766,779 1,157,038

*   This table includes actual draws for 2024. For committed amounts, please see Schedule B.
**  The construction of the Multi-Use Recreation Complex (MURC) has been primarily funded by a debenture, which will be repaid annually by Development Charges till 2049. Please see Schedule D for amortization schedule.
*** The construction of the Julia Munro Park has been funded by a debenture, which will be repaid annually by Development Charges till 2032. Please see Schedule E for amortization schedule.

Note: As of the end of 2025, all projects planned in the development charge backgound study are expected to proceed as planned.

Report No. DCAO-2025-0003
Attachment 1
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